MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address:	7312 Maple Ave., Takoma Park	Meeting Date:	12/5/18
Resource:	Contributing Resource Takoma Park Historic District	Report Date:	11/28/18
Applicant:	Thomas Herman	Public Notice:	11/21/18
Review:	HAWP	Tax Credit:	n/a
Case Number:	37/03-18YYY	Staff:	Dan Bruechert
Proposal:	Demolition of Accessory Structure and Building Addition		

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the HPC approve with one (1) condition the HAWP application:

1. The existing garage appears to be historic. The applicant has not provided sufficient evidence to justify its demolition and approval of this HAWP does not extend to any work on the garage.

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE:Contributing to the Takoma Park Historic DistrictSTYLE:Colonial RevivalDATE:c.1905-1920

The subject property is a two-story house, three bays wide, with a front facing gable roof. To the rear of the house is a non-historic two-story addition. The property contains a garage to the northwest of the house.



Figure 1: 7312 Maple Ave. with its detached garage to the rear.

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes demolish the existing accessory structure and to demolish a non-historic addition and construct a new two-story addition in its place.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

When reviewing alterations and new construction within the Takoma Park Historic District several documents are to be utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These documents include the historic preservation review guidelines in the approved and adopted amendment for the Takoma Park Historic District (*Guidelines*), Montgomery County Code Chapter 24A (*Chapter 24A*), and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation (*Standards*). The pertinent information in these documents is outlined below.

Takoma Park Historic District Design Guidelines

There are two very general, broad planning and design concepts which apply to all categories. These are:

The design review emphasis will be restricted to changes that are at all visible from the public right-of-way, irrespective of landscaping or vegetation (it is expected that the majority of new additions will be reviewed for their impact on the overall district), and,

The importance of assuring that additions and other changes to existing structures act to reinforce and continue existing streetscape, landscape, and building patterns rather than to impair the character of the district.

Contributing Resources should receive a more lenient review than those structures that have been classified as Outstanding. This design review should emphasize the importance of the resource

to the overall streetscape and its compatibility with existing patterns rather than focusing on a close scrutiny of architectural detailing. In general, however, changes to Contributing Resources should respect the predominant architectural style of the resource. As stated above, the design review emphasis will be restricted to changes that are at all visible from the public right-of-way, irrespective of landscaping or vegetation.

Some of the factors to be considered in reviewing HAWPs on Contributing Resources include:

All exterior alterations, including those to architectural features and details, should be generally consistent with the predominant architectural style and period of the resource and should preserve the predominant architectural features of the resource; exact replication of existing details and features is, however, not required

Major additions should, where feasible, be placed to the rear of existing structures so that they are less visible from the public right-of-way; additions and alterations to the first floor at the front of a structure are discouraged, but not automatically prohibited

While additions should be compatible, they are not required to be replicative of earlier architectural styles

Second story additions or expansions should be generally consistent with the predominant architectural style and period of the resource (although structures that have been historically single story can be expanded) and should be appropriate to the surrounding streetscape in terms of scale and massing

Some non-original building materials may be acceptable on a case-by-case basis; artificial siding on areas visible to the public right-of-way is discouraged where such materials would replace or damage original building materials that are in good condition

Alterations to features that are not visible from the public right-of-way should be allowed as a matter of course

All changes and additions should respect existing environmental settings, landscaping, and patterns of open space.

Montgomery County Code, Chapter 24A Historic Resources Preservation

(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:

(1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic resource within an historic district; or

(2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter; or

Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation

- 2. The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features, space and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be avoided.
- 9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportions, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.
- 10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The applicant proposes to undertake work in two areas of the property. First, the applicant proposes to demolish the existing garage, which is located to the northwest of the historic house. Second, the applicant proposes to demolish a non-historic addition at the rear of the house and construct a new, larger two-story addition in its place. Staff finds that the proposed addition is consistent with the requisite guidance; however, Staff finds that the applicant has not provided enough information to justify the demolition of the garage and Staff recommends the approval not extend to work on the garage.

Accessory Structure Demolition

To the rear of the house is a one-bay accessory structure. The building is $10' \times 18'$ (ten feet by eighteen feet) and has clapboard siding with an asphalt shingle roof and carriage-style doors.



Figure 2: 7312 Maple Ave. (left) with the front facing gable garage to the rear.

The applicant has provided additional photos (below) showing the exterior of the garage building.



Figure 3: The front of the garage as seen from behind the house.

The applicant provided Staff a building inspector's report indicates that there are some termite repairs to the garage, and a crack on the slab, but it looks to be in reasonable condition. Staff has reviewed its collection of Sandborn Maps and historical atlases and an accessory structure existed in this location dating back to the 1930s. Based on the visual characteristics of the existing garage, Staff suspects that this is the original garage. As an original historic feature for the property that is highly visible from the public right-of-way, Staff does not recommend approval of the demolition of this structure. The applicant maintains the burden of proof and/or persuasion and based on the information provided Staff does not support this aspect of the proposal. If the applicant can demonstrate that the garage is a non-historic construction,¹ Staff would support the removal of this structure and the HPC can reevaluate the request for demolition.

¹ This information could be provided by additional interior photographs or structural details. Additionally, Staff would like to point out that the repair work undertaken to the garage is eligible for the county Historic Preservation Tax Credit program: http://montgomeryplanning.org/planning/historic/tax-credit-program/



Figure 4: The rear of the garage looking toward the house.

Rear Building Addition

The applicant proposes to demolish the existing non-historic rear addition and construct a new two-story rear addition. The existing rear addition is two-stories tall, covered in vinyl siding constructed on an exposed CMU foundation. The larger first floor has a hipped roof, while the smaller second floor has a shed roof. The windows in the rear addition appear to be a mixture of fixed and casement windows. There is a small deck off the rear accessed by a pair of French Doors. On the (north) left side of the addition, there is a bay window on the first floor.

The existing addition is not historic and is not visible from the public right-of-way. It's removal will not impact the historic character of the surrounding streetscape of the Takoma Park Historic District and Staff recommends approval of its demolition.

The proposed addition will be two stories tall, constructed on parged and painted CMU piers with heavy duty lattice infill, and Hardi siding in a 7" (seven inch) reveal. The addition will be inset from the historic wall plane by 6" (six inches) on each side to help differentiate the historic from the new construction. The architectural-shingled gable roof over the addition will match the pitch of the historic, but will be 10" (ten inches) lower than the historic ridge. The applicant proposes to use Jeld-Wen wood windows with simulated divided lites and in a six-over-six configuration to match the historic windows. On the right (south) elevation the applicant proposes to use six-over-six windows on the first floor and to re-use the wood six-lite awning windows from the non-historic addition on the second floor.

On the rear the applicant proposes to install a triple set of six-over-six windows each with a three-lite transom above on the first floor. The applicant proposes to re-use the existing French Doors and to add a six-lite transom. On the second floor the applicant proposes to install a single

six-over-six sash window above the doors and proposes to reuse the existing bay window (from the first floor on the left elevation) above the triple set of windows. Under the gable in the rear the applicant proposes to re-use a six-lite wood window with new wood trim. At the rear the applicant proposes to install a new wood deck with a wood railing. This deck will not be visible from the public right-of-way.

Staff finds that overall the size, form, and configuration of the new addition is consistent with the historic house and surrounding district. The placement at the rear of the historic complies with the *Design Guidelines*. The addition is inset from the historic wall planes and the siding is a smaller exposure to differentiate it the new construction from the historic, per Standard 9. Staff further finds that the proposed materials, parged CMU foundation, Hardi siding, wood windows, and wood deck are all consistent with the historic house and surrounding district. Finally, Staff finds that while the bay window on the second floor is not a traditional architectural feature, it will not negatively impact this historic character of the building or the streetscape. The rear elevation of this house will be visible from Cedar Ave., approximately 160' (one hundred and sixty feet) from the rear of the house, so it is not an element that can be "approved as a matter of course," however, the impact on the Cedar Ave. streetscape will be minimal and its construction will not be detrimental to the surrounding district (24A-8(b)(2)). Staff recommends approval of the demolition of the existing addition and the proposed new construction.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the HPC approve with one (1) condition the HAWP application;

1. The existing garage appears to be historic. The applicant has not provided sufficient evidence to justify its demolition; and approval of this HAWP does not extend to any work on the garage;

and with the general condition applicable to all Historic Area Work Permits that **the applicant will present** <u>3 permit sets</u> of drawings to HPC staff for review and stamping prior to submission for permits (if applicable). After issuance of the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant will arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6370 prior to commencement of work <u>and</u> not more than two weeks following completion of work.



Edit 6/21/99



APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

take an an Olimail com contact Person: Thomas Herman				
contace Empile Inherman @gmail.com Contact Person: 1101103 11011001				
Tax Account No: 3 01056462	*****			
Name of Property Owner: Thomas Herman Devine Phone No.: 5162862058 Address: 7312 Maple Ave Takoma Park MD 20912 Street Mander City Steet Zacade				
Address: 7312 Maple Ave Takoma Park MD 20912	-			
Contractor: Phone Ne.: Contractor Registration Ne.:				
Agent for Owner: ERIC SQUL Daytime Phone No.: (301) 270-0395	-			
OCATION DE BUILDING PREMISE				
House Number: 7312 Stree Maple Ave				
Townscity: Takoma Park Nearest Cross Street Tulip Ave				
Lot: 18 Block: 5 Subdivision:				
Liber: Folia: Parcal:				
PARTONIC TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE				
IA. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:				
」「Construct 反 Extend ③人Alter/Renovate □ A/C □ Slab 夏 Room Addition □ Porch 夏 Deck □ Sh	ed			
🗆 Move 🗋 Install 🗋 Wreck/Raze 🗍 Solar 🗍 Freplace 🗋 Woodburning Stove 📆 Single Fernity				
C Revision C Repair Revocable. C Fence/Well (complete Section 4) C Other:				
18. Construction cost estimate: \$ 200,000				
1C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #				
PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS				
ZA. Type of servege disposel: 01 🖾 WSSC 02 🗇 Septic 03 🖓 Other:				
28. Type of water supply: 01 🖉 WSSC 02 🗆 Well 03 🗆 Other:				
PART THREE, COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCENETAINING WALL. 3A. Height /eet inches				
28. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:				
On party line/property line Dentirely on land of owner On public right of way/assement				
hereby cardy that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plan	1			
hereby carply that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plan approved by all agencies listed and I hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.	1			
hereby carply that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plan approved by all agencies listed and I hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.	1			
hereby cardy that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plan	3			
Thereby carries the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plan approved by all agencies listed and I hereby ectnowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit. $\frac{11/08/2018}{11/08/2018}$	s 			
Thereby carries the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plan approved by all agencies listed and I hereby ectnowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit. $\frac{11/08/2018}{11/08/2018}$	3			
Thereby cartify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plan approved by all agencies listed and I hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.	-			

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

DP8 - #8

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

B. Description of existing structure(s) and environmental setting, including their historical features and significance; REMOVAL OF EXISTING REAR ADDITION AND CONSTRUCTION 2 STORY ADDITION ON DIERS, WITH 05 NEW STEPS. ADDITION TO INCLUDE sou. DEEK LANDNG đ ROOM ON THE FIRST FLOOR PAULM <u>Ano</u> A Jew. SUITE ON THE 2ND FLOOR. ADDITION BEOROOM MASTER TO BE SETBACK 6" FROM SACH SIDE OF THE EXIST STRUCTURE DOWN AS wer AS 10" FROM THEROF.



b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, where explicable, the historic district: <u>EX.</u> HOUSE IS A TWO STORY, SEMI- CRAPTSMAN STYLE <u>BOX</u> IN THE TAKOMA PARK HISTORIC DISTRICT: IT SITS ON A FLAT PIECE OF LAND WITH A LONG BACKYARD.

2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plet. Your site plen must include:

- a. the scale, north arrow, and date;
- b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and
- c. site features such as welkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landsceping.

J. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17". Plans on 8 1/2" x 11" paper are preferred.

- a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.
- b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context. All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each facade effected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of meterials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

- a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.
- b. Clearly label photographic primes of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on the from of photographs.

6. THEE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the dripline of any tree 5° or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, as well as the owner(s) of lot(s) or parcel(s) which lie directly across the street/highway from the parcel in question.

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE. PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MALLING LABELS.

HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING [Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]			
Owner's mailing address	Owner's Agent's mailing address		
7312 Maple Ave	8114 ARROW AVE		
Takoma Park, MD 20912	TZKOMA PARK, MD 20912		
Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses			
7314 MARTE AVE	7315 CEDAR AVE		
TAKOMA PARK, MD 20912	TAKOMA PARK, MD 20912		
7310 MAPLE AVE	7313 CERAR AVE		
Takoma Parky MD 20912	Takoma parky MD 20912		
7313 MAPLE AVE	7311 OFDAR AVE		
TAKOMA PARK, MD 20912	TRAKOMA RARK, MD 20912		

.































A2 1/4" = 1'-0"



.

,



A) EXISTING EAST ELEVATION

·











PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION



.

.





W-4500 WOOD WOOD WINDOW DOUBLE-HUNG

DIVIDED LITE OPTIONS















5/8" Putty/Bead SDL

7/8" Putty/Bead SDL

1 1/8" Putty/Bead SDL



5/8" Putty/Putty SDL



7/8" Putty/Putty SDL



1 1/8" Putty/Putty SDL







Architectural Design Manual January 2017

Product specifications may change without notice. Questions? Consult JELD-WEN customer service. Scale: 6" = 1' - 0"



W-4500 WOOD WOOD WINDOW DOUBLE-HUNG

DP35 OPERATOR - VERTICAL SECTION



Architectural Design Manual January 2017

Product specifications may change without notice. Questions? Consult JELD-WEN customer service. Scale: 6" = 1' - 0"









ņ











 $\begin{array}{c} (3) EXISTING WEST ELEVATION \\ (A2) 1/4" = 1'-0" \end{array}$



Å EXISTING REAR ELEVATION

37

.















PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION







W-4500 WOOD WOOD WINDOW DOUBLE-HUNG

DIVIDED LITE OPTIONS















5/8" Putty/Bead SDL



1 1/8" Putty/Bead SDL



5/8" Putty/Putty SDL



7/8" Putty/Putty SDL



1 1/8" Putty/Putty SDL





5/16"

Architectural Design Manual January 2017

Product specifications may change without notice. Questions? Consult JELD-WEN customer service. Scale: 6" = 1' - 0"



W-4500 WOOD WOOD WINDOW DOUBLE-HUNG

DP35 OPERATOR - VERTICAL SECTION



Architectural Design Manual January 2017

Product specifications may change without notice. Questions? Consult JELD-WEN customer service.



 $\begin{array}{c|c} 1 & RAILING & SECTION \\ \hline A2 & 1 & 1/2" = 1'-0" \end{array}$